MAGURBAN GRAVEYAKD.

INSCRIPTIONS.
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NAME
Armitage,Doris May Rhodes
Armitage,Elanor Rhodes
Armitage,Ellen (See Morehouse)
Armitage,Fredrick Rhodes
Armitage,Harriet (See Black)
Armitage,Margaret Catherine
Armitage,Thomas Micheal
Armitage,Thomas Rhodes
Beattie,Elizabeth
Behersera,;Philip
Black,Elizabeth
Black,Harriet (See Armitage)
Black,Sarah Whittenbury
Black,Stanley

Boland

Bourke,Bridget

Bourke,James

Bourke,James
Bourke,Margaret (See Hickey)
Bourke,Mary (See Ryan)
Bourke,Mary (See Hogan)
Bourke,Patrick
Bourke,Thomas

Bourke,Thomas

Bourke,Thomas

Breen,Brigid

Breen,Mary(See Hanrahan)
Breen,Mich

Breen,Philip

Brennan,Edmond

Brennan,Mary (See Ryan)
Brinam,William
Bullbridge,John
Bullbridge,Josie (See Rusberry)
Bullbridge,Mary (See Parker)
Bullbridge,William
Burke,Alice (See Cleary)
Burke,Alice (See Cleary)
Burke,James

Burke,Mary (See Egan)
Burke,Thomas

Cahsean,Mary
Cannon,Alexander
Carew,Catherine (See Meagher)
Carew,Edward

Carew,James

Carew,James

Carew,John

Carew,John

Carew,Judith (See Ryam)
Carew,Liam

Carew,Margaret

Carew,W.D. William
Carew,Mrs.

Carroll,Mary (See Donnell)
Cashin,James and Margaret
Cashin,Mary

Cashin,Thomas
Cashin,William

Cashin,Wm.

Cleary,Alice

Cleary,Alice (See Burke)
Coady,Cathy

Coady,Cornelius

:INDEX OF PERSONAL NAMES:
YEAR

—
1979
1973
1942
1982
1901
1982
1899
1550
1896
1776
1866
1901

[t

STONE NO.

96.
96.
94,
94,
94(b).
95 -
94(c).
94(b).
97.

65 L]
94(a).
94(b).
94(a).
94(a).
8(a).
30(b).
30(b).
68.
60.
30.
33
30.
30(a).
32(a).
68.
6l.
48.
48.
90.
63.
63.
62.

b 8
27
&l
27,
32,
32(a).
325
20.
32,
15(b).
91.
68(a).
68(b).
68(c).
18B.
68(b).
68(d).
68(b).
68(d).
69.
69.
19.
20.
15(a).
15.
155
15(a).
15(b).

ComRAdlr]e Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tmpg?Y£9qnyCome

67.
66(a).



NAME

Coady,Pat

Cody,Father James
Cody,James

Cody,.James

Cody,Margaret

Cody,Mary (See Eustance)
Cody,Mich

Cody,Micheal
Commons,William
Cooney,Johanna
Cooney,John

Culbert,Sarah (See Tappin)
Cummins,Christina (See Egan)
Daltan,Margaret (See Navan)
Daniel,Catherine

Daniel, George
Daniel,James

Daniel,John
Daniel,Richard
Daniel,Sarah Ellen
Daniel,William
Dargan,Hanera

Dargan,James
Dargan,Laurence

Day,Thomas

Donaldson,Jas
Donevan,Bridget (See Roche)
Donevan,William
Donnell,John

Donnell,Mary (See Carroll)
Donnell,Mary (See Egan)
Donnell,Thomas
Dunning,Ellen (See Maher)
Dunning,Mich
Dunning,Patrick
Dunning,Patrick
Dunning,William
Dwyer,Patrick
Egan,Christina (See Cummins)
Egan,Hannie

Egan,James

Egan,James

Egan,Mary (See Burke)
Egan,Mary (See Donnell)
Egan,Patrick

Eustance,Mary (See Cody)
Feehan,Edward and John
Feehan,Hanora
Feehan,Thomas
Fitzgerald,CGarret
Fitzgerald,James
Flogan,John

Foley,Annie

Foley,Jeremiah and Micheal
Foley,Maurice
Foley,William
Godfrey,Thomas B.
Graham,Arthur
Graham,Arthur

Graham,Ellen

Graham,James

Graham,John

Graham,Pierce
Graham.Reverend E.

:

1817
1811
1872
1870
1919
1835
1843
E.

1788
1954
1951
1810
1989
1775
1807
1976
1919
1927
1968
1979
1952
EQ

1942
1916
1819
1900
1822
1835
1848
1866
1895
1837
1837
1838
E'

1837
E.

1777
1989
1967
1942
1939
1928
1895
1965
1835
E.

1886
1879
E.

1809
1875
1959
E.

1882
1808
1891
1892
1849
1878
1870
18695
E.

C

STONE HO.
53.
66.
66(a).
66(a).
66(a).
66.
66.
66.
225
45.
45.
39(a).
20(a).
36.
3% s
12s
12
12.
12.

i
12,
3
i
17.
17
91(a).
41.
g1's
20.
20,
20.
20.
52
5Z.
52.
5?.
515
40,
20(a).
20.
20.
20.
20,
20.
20(a).
66.
18.
18.
IB.
70.
70.
33(a).
86.
86.
86,
86.
82,
?5.
72.
124
12,

C_om?\Zir.Ie Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipp§rary County Council

75.



NAME

Graham,Thomas

Graham,Thomas

Grant,Bridget

Gray,Beatrice Irene
Gray,James Henry Burd
Gray,Margaret Sarah
Gray,Robert Edmund Alexander
Gray,Rev. Cannon Robert Samuel
Gray,Winifred Ellen

Greham, John

Creham,Mrs.

Grimes,A.H.

Grimes,Edmond

Grimes,Joan

Grimes,Judy (See Skehan)

Hallowes,Kitty Catherine Grace(See Dougl

Hallowes,Lt. Col. Joss
Hannigan,Ellen (See Sampson)
Hannigan,John

Hannigan,John
Halsted,Winifred (See Peachey)
Hanrahan,Mary(See Breen)
Haydens

Hayden,James

Hayden,Paul

Hayden,Thomas
Bayes.Elizabeth(See Toppin)
Hayes,Margaret
Heany,Catherine (See Meehan)
Heffernan,Mary
Hickey,Margaret (See Bourke)
Hickey,Thomas

Hogan,Johanna

Hogan,John

Hogan,Mary (See Bourke)
Hogan,Mrs.

Hogan,P.W.

Hogan,Thos. Jur.

Hogan,Thos.

Hogan,Thomas

Hogan,Thomas

Jacob,Bertie Albert Maitland
Jacob,Nora Rose

Keane,Anne Rhodes
Kearney,Catherine (See Kelly)
Kearney,Ellen

Kearney,John

Kearney,Micheal
Keating,Maurice
Keevan,Catherine

Keevan, Edmond
Kennedy,Catherine (See Daniel)
Kelly,Catherine (See Kearney)
Kelly,Edmond

Kelly,Jeremiah

Kelly,John

Kelly,Mrs.

Mackey,Mildred Louisa
Maher,Elizabeth

Maher,Ellen

Maher,Ellen

Maher,John

Maher,Joseph

Maher,Mary

Maher,Patrick

YEAR
E.

1882
1957
1940
1991
1926
1988
1954
1986
1855
E.

E.

1806
E.

1793

as) 1959

1967
1914
1926
1941
1969
1824
E.

1812
1823
1841
__94
94
1897
1923
1795
1778
1874
1834
1828
1888
1928
1860
1861
E.

1821
1972
1978
1974
1863

1836
1833
1979
1841
E.

1807
1863
E.

1864
1890
R.

1933
E.

1929
1837

1968
1785
1983

C

STONE EO.
72.
T2
87.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
76.
76.

Fe b
11+
74.
73.
98.
98.
89.
89.
89.
10.
48.
85.
85.
85.
80.
38(a).
46,
83.
26.
60.
60.
33(a).
33(a).
33.
33(a).
33.
33(a).
33(a).
33(a).
33.
99.
99.
100.
54.
36.
56.
56.
101.
35.
35.
31
54.
54.
54.
54,
54.
11
44,
34.
524

dunty Council

z‘ 3
Comhaia Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipperarg

34.



NAME YEAR STONE EO.

Maher,Elizabeth E. 25
Martin,Jane 1891 24,
Martin,John 1802 255
McEvoy,Catherine 1872 16.
McEvoy,James E. 16.
Meagher,Catherine (See Carew) 1825 68(a).
Meehan,Anastasia 1929 87.
Meehan,Andrew 1929 87.
Meehan,Andrew 1861 87.
Meehan,Catherine (See Heany) 1897 83.
Meehan,Jane (See Ryan) 1913 87.
Meehan,John E. 83.
Meehan,John 1910 87.
Meehan,John 1961 87.
Meehan,Margaret (See Nugent) 83.
Meehan,Mary 1936 87.
Meehan,Nora (See O'Donnell) 1925 87.
Meehan,William 1835 83.
Moloney,Elizabeth 1956 44,
Moloney,Stephen 1937 44,
Molloy,Mary E. 77.
Morehouse,Ellen (See Armitage) 1942 94,
Morris,Nanette (See Quin) 1989 9.
Mulany,Charles 1789 23,
Murray,Mary 1876 14,
Murray,Patrick E. 14,
Murry,John E, 37.
Navan,Margaret (See Dalton) 1775 36.
Navan,Richard 1806 36.
Neville,Bridget 1954 13,
Neville,Family E. 13.
Neville,James 1967 13.
Nugent,Margaret (See Meehan) 83.
0'Donnell,Nora (See Meehan) 1925 87.
0'Neill, 1953 58.
0'Neill,Patrick 1978 58.
0'Ryan,J. E. 32(a).
0'Sullivan,Ellen E. 8.
0'Sullivan,Ellen 1966 8.
0'Sullivan,Daniel 1939 8.
Parker,Mary (See Buttbridge) 1839 21
Peachey,Winifred (See Halsted) 1969 10.
Pergue,Micheal 1866 43.
Perry,Henry 1816 47.
Perry,Matthew 1816 47.
Perry,Sam E. 47,
Phelan,Martin 1773 74.
Philips,Hugh B, 1928 92.
Phlilps,J. Godfrey 1927 92.
Philips,Jane 1895 92.
Philips,Richard 1926 92,
Philips,Samuel 1878 92.
Pordue, Edmund E. 42,
Prices 90.
Prout,John E. 26.
Purtill,John 1872 88.
Purtill,Thomas E. 88.
Quin,Doctor James Sinclair 1980 9.
Quin,Nanette (See Morris) 1989 9.
Quirke,Bridget (See Tobin) 64.
Quirke,Catherine (See Taylor) 1843 64.
Quirke,Ellen 1867 Comf@a‘ﬁ-l’e Contae Thiobraid Arann
Quirke,Pierce E. ‘ Tippeldby County Council
Quirke,Pierce 1868 .



HAME

R__ ,Anmn

Rawlins,Edward H.
Rawlins,Father Charles
Rawlins,William
Rawlins,William
Roche,Bridget (See Donevan)
Rusberry,Josie (See Bullbridge)
Ryall,Anne

Ryall,Annie Maria
Ryall,John

Ryall,Kathleen

Ryall,Maud

Ryall,Richard
Ryall.Richard
Ryan,Bridget

Ryan,Jane (See Meehan)
Ryan,Joan

Ryan,Judith (See Carew)
Ryan,Mary (See Bourke)
Ryan,Mary (See Brennan)
Sampson,Ellen
Sampson,Ellen (See Hannigan)
Sampson,John
Sampson,Patrick
Shea,Elenor (See Spallan)
Skehan,Judy (See Grimes)
Spallan,Elenor (See Shea)
Spallan,John
Spallan,Nicholas
Stanley,George
Stanley,Grace Margaret
Stanley,Phecbe Malvinia
Stanley,Richard
Stanley,Robert
Stanley,Robert
Stanley,William
Stapleton,Laurence
Sullivan,Denis
Sullivan,Edmond
Sullivan,Timothy
Surelibbe,Susan
Swayne,Frances
Swayne,Rev.John
Tappin,Sarah (See Culbert)
Tappin,Thomas
Taylor,Catherine (See Quirke)
Taylor,John
Taylor,Patrick
Tehan,Alice

Tehan,Alice

Tehan,Bridget
Tehan,William

Tennant ,David
Tobin,Bridget (See Quirke)
Toppin,Anne

Toppin,Edward R.
Toppin,Elizabeth (See Hayes)
Toppin,Jane

Toppin,John

Toppin,John

Toppin,John P.

Toppin,John Richard
Toppin,Margaret
Toppin,Margaret
Toppin,Marvan

1798
E.

1842
E.

1849
1822
1813
1915
1900
1905
1904
1905
EU

1913
1843
1913
1775
1807
1816
1810

1914
1867
1861
1780
1793
1780
1787
1819
1983
1898
1941
1927

1958
1983
R.

E.

1839
1836
1908
1863
1866
1810
1814

89.
89.
89.
28,
73
28.
28.
28.

|t

1.

iy

j

s

1.

64.
29.
29.
29.

&+

L

e
39(a).
39(a).
64.
78.
78.
2l
215
21,
21,
91(b).
64.
38.

4.
38(a).
38.
39.
38.

4‘

C_orrfhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
T|pp39|;y County Council
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NAME YEAR STOME EOC.
Toppin,Nicholas 1820 39.
Toppin,Nicholas 1902 38.
Toppin,Nicholas 1902 6.
Toppin, hilip 1934 38.
Toppin,Philip 1824 38.
Toppin,Sarah E. 38.
Toppin,Sarah 1856 38.
Toppin,Thomas 1872 1
Toppin,W.and B. 38.
Tynan.Catherine 1917 26.
Walker,Sarah C. 1880 91(b).
Walsh,May 1918 45,

Cpmhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipperary County Council



HAME

Arbour Hill
Ballenie
Ballykelly
Ballysheehan
Ballysinomne

Ba lyvaden
Beechmont
Buffanagh
Cahir
Carraugh-Scarteen
Cashel
Castleblake
Clonmel
Coleraine
Coolmaine
Coolkip
Derbyshire,England
Dublin

Dunguib
Edinburgh,Scotland
Fethard
Kilconnel
Killhills
Knockbritt
Lancashire,England
Lismortan
London,England
Mobaranne
Mockler's Hill
Mogarban
Moycarkey
Moyglass
Newtown

Noan
Pepperstown
Railstown
Rathdoran
Silverfort

St, Johnstown
Tullamaine
U.S.A.

:INDEX OF PLACE NAMES:

STONE NOS.

87.

85.

38(a).

100

79.

12,89.
64,82,92.
6.7,21,38.
95.

63‘
32(a),43,66(a).
57%

69.

90.

34.
33,33(a).
93.

9?.

45,

91(c).
13,38,58,68.
2%
16,17,18.
2,3,44,

79.

83.
86,94(b).
72,91(a),91(b).
20,20(a).
10,100.

19.

a5s

54,
93,94,94(b),96.
68(b).

15,

66.

48,99.
11,72, 76,875
38.

86.

[t

Comhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann

Tipperary County Council



: INDEX OF STOMECUTTIERS:

NAME

Brophy,Glengoole

Disney and Sons,Clonmel
Harrison,Dublin
Harrison,C.W. and Sons,Dublin
Hogan,E. Cashel

Mac Cundium,Taidg
0'Brien,Cashel
0'Keefe,Waterford
0'Keefe,J. Ballysloe
0'Neill,J. Ballysloe
Ryan,Rathduff
Smith,Ballylusky

STONE NO.

12,54,101.

13,17,34,90.
94(a),9%(b).
97.

64.

19.

32(a).

6.

10.

58.
14,16,91.
87.

C

Cpmhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipperary County Council



MAGORBAN CHEURCH AND GRAVEYARD.

INSCRIPTIONS

1. Erected by Robert Stanley, Folkstownm. In loving memory of his dear wife Pheobe Malvinia,
who died 23rd June 1941, aged 64 years. Also his mother grace Margaret who died 13th
August 1898, aged 40 years and his father Richard who died Zlst January 1927, aged 80
years. Robert Stanley died 28th December 1958, aged 77 years. William Stanley died 18th
July 1983,aged 76 years.George Stanley died 8th September 1983 aged 71 years.Thy will
be dome.

2. Erected by William Rawlins of Knockbritt,to the memory of his father Charles Rawlins
who died on the 15th of November 1842,aged 72 years.

3. Erected by Edward H.Rawliaos of Knockbritt,to the memory of his father William Rawlins
who died on the 30th of March 1849, aged 70 years.

4. In memory of Edward R. Toppin, who departed this life 28th December 1873, aged 19 years.
Also John P.Toppin, who died 28th September 1883, aged 70 years. also Marvan Toppin,who
died 13th may 1897, aged 74 years. Also William Toppin, died 22nd August 1921 aged 76
years. Blessed are the dead which die in the Lord.Rev XIV chapter 13 verse.BURBANNNA.

5. Sacred to the memory of the rev. Jobn Swayne for 32 years Rector of his parish, he departe

to be with Christ on the 25th of November 1866, in the 80th year of his age. Also
Frances his wife, she fell asleep in Jesus on the 2nd Febuary 1863, aged 75 years.

6. In memory of Joha Richard Toppin of Buffanagh, who died July l4th 1878 aged 82 years,
and his wafe Margaret Toppin died June 1ith 1879 aged 8l years and of their elder son
Nicholas of the Glebe, New Inn, who died April 12th 1902 aged 72 years. The memory of
Just is blessed. (Prov.10.7).

0'Keeffe,Waterford.

7. Sacred to the memory of Thomas Toppin of Buffana,who died November the 14th 1872 aged
70 years.Erected by his nephew Richard Ryall. Also the chdéldren of Richard Ryall, a
Annie Maria died Feb.7th 1900 aged 2 years.Kathleea Ryall died Nav 18th 1504 aged 14
years.John Ryall died July 18th 1905 aged 16 years.Maud Ryall died December 4th 1905
aged 19 years.Susan Surelibbe died December 24th 1908 aged 28 years.also the above
Richard Ryall died December 24th 1913 aged 68 years and his wife Anne died November
5th 1915 aged 58 years.

8. Erected by Ellen 0'Syllivan,in memory of her hiisband Daniel 0'Sullivan died 19th February
1939 aged 70 years.Also the above Ellen O'Sulliban died 23rd Ouwtober 1966 aged 79 years.
Sacred heart of Jesus have mercy on them.

8a.Boland. No headstone visible.

9. In loving memory of Doctor James Sinclair Quin 1896-1980, his wife Nannette(nee Morris)
1899-19389.R,1.P.

10.In memory of Rev. Cannon.Robert Samuel Gray,1872-195%,Rector of Mogorban and Ballysheehan
33 years,his wife Winifred Peachey(nee Halsted),1881-1969 and their children Margaret
Sarah 1924-1926,Beatrice irene 1932-1940,Winifred Ellen 1910-1986, Robert Edmund
Alexander 1920-1988.Jzzzs.Henry Burd Gray 1917-1991 in England. I was glad when 1
enterred the house of the Lord. J.0'Keéffe,Ballysloe.

11.sacred to the memory of Mildred Louisa Mackey who passed away August 139tch 1933, Until
the day breaks and the shadows flee away.(Solomons song 4-5)

12.In lowing memory of George Daniel,Ballyvaden died 18th September 1976 aged 84 years.
also his brothers Richard died lst November 1968,William died 24th May 1952 ,John died
14th July 1927,James died 30th July 1919.Their sistar‘ﬁiiﬁb Ellen died 6th August 1979.

WEC&EQMQ Arann
13.In loving memory of mrs Bridget Neville,Woodhouse,Fethrd 1 TippetaryiCountyCourichl >4 aged 63.
Her husband James died 17th February 1967 aged 80 years. .Erected by her husband and
family. Disney and Soms, Clommel.




14.Erected by Patrick Murray,in memory of his mother Mary Murray who died January 22nd 1876,
aged 66.Requiescant inpeace.Amen.
Ryan,Rathduff.
15.Erected by Mary Cashin of Railstown,in memory of her husband Thomas Cashin died November
the 9th 1844 aged 67 years.
When the last Trump shall sound and are sunhder driven like the morning sein from the earth
to use and shine in Heaven (Hollaran,synome) .

15a.Erected by James and Margaret Cashin Farren Kennedy in memory of their brother
William Cashin died 26th April 1930 aged 56 years.

155 .Here lies the body of Mary Cahsean daughter to Thos Cahsean who ‘departed this life
ye 27th day of Janurary 1767 aged 18 years.Requiescant in peace.Also Wm. Cashin departed
November the 12th 1818 aged 100 years.May he rest in peace.

Sc.Here lieth the body of Denis Cashin who departed this life the l4th of September 1811,
aged 65 years.Also the body of his soh John Cashin who departed this life April the 13th
1808,aged 22 years.May their souls rest in peace.Amen.

15d.No inscription visible.

16 .Erected by James McEvoy,Killhills,in memory of his father and mother,also his wife
Catherine died January 13th 1872,aged 68 years.Requiescant in peace.Amen.
Ryan,Rathduf f=

17.Erected by Hanora Dargan of Killhills,in memory of her husband Laurence Dargan died 1l1lth
December 1916 aged 86 years.,James Dargan died lst March 1942 aged 77 years.R.I.P.
Disney of Clonmel.
18.Erected by Edward and John Feehan,in memory of their father Thomas Feehan of Killhills
died February 26th 1879.Also their mother Hahora died January 1l4th 1886.Also their two
brothers died young.May they rest in peace.Amen.

19.Erected by James Carew,Moycarkey in memory of his Beloved mother who departed this life
29th January 1890 aged 66 years.R.I.P.
Taidg Mac Cundiun.
20.Sacred to the memory of Thomas Donnell of Mockler's hill who departed this life
January 23rd 1837,aged 76 years.Also his wife Mary Donnell alias Caroll who departed this
life January 9th 1866 aged 80 years and also his son John died June 12th 1848 aged 28 year:
Also his daughter Mary Egan (nee Donnell) died November 23rd 1895 aged 88 years.Mary Egan
nee Burke died December 18th 1928 aged 80 years.Also her husband James Egan who died 3rd
September 1939 aged 88 years.Alsaahermhusband—JamesaEgan—who_died 3rd September-1939-aged
: _Also her son James Egan who died 16th October 1942 aged 58 years.Also Hannie
Egan died 29th May 1967 aged 77years.May they rest in peace.Amen.

20a.In loving memory of Patrick Egan,Mockler's hill,who died 26th December 1965 aged 78 years
also his wife Christina(nee Cummins) ,died 20th December 1989 aged 91 years.R.I.P.

21.in loving memory of Bridget Tehan,Buffana,who died February 1949 and her parents
William and Bridget Tehan.Also her sister Alice and niece Alice.

22.Glory in Excl.Here lies the body of William Commons ,who departed this life May the 3rd
1788,aged 56 years.The Lord have mercy on his soul.Amen.

23 .Here lies the body of Charles Mulany,who departed life February 3rd 1789,aged 25 years.

24 .In affectionate rememberance of Jane Martin youngest daughter of the late John Martin
who died April 18th 1891 aged 26 years.

25.Here lies the body of John Martin,who died January 29th 1802,aged 42 years.Erected by his
wife Elizabeth Martin.

26.Erected by John Prout,in memory of Catherine Tynan died October l4th 1917.Also his
daughter Mary Heffernan died 18th May 1923.Her daugh®NJgssie Heffernan died 29th

March 1925,aged 6 years. Comhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipperary County Council



27. In memory of his father John Bullbridge who departed this life on the 12th day of
August 1785 aged 49 years.Also his mother Josie Bulbridge alias Rusberry departed
this life on the 20th day of October 1813 aged 68 years.Also his sister Mary Parker
alias Bulbridge who departed this 1ife on the 17th day of July 1839 aged 61 years
here lieth the mortal remains of the said William Bulbridge who departed this life
on the lst day of December 1849 aged 71 years.

28. Here lies the body of John Spallann who died October 28 1787 aged 42 yrs.Also his
wife Elenor Spallann alias Shea died November 19th 1780 aged 40 yrs and their son
Nicholas died May 19th 1819 aged 37 years.

29, Erected by Denis Sullivan in memory of his son Edmond Sullivan who died August 28th
1839 aged 18 years also his father Timothy Sullivan died March 18th 1836 aged 63
yIS.

30. Here lies the body of Patrick Bourke who departed this life October 2nd 1795 aged 38 yrs
yrs.May he rest in peace.Amen.And also his daughter Mary Ryaa alias Bourke who departed
this life June 28th 1816 aged 30 years.May they rest in peace Amen.

30(a). Here lies the body of Thomas Bourke who died August 12th 1784 aged 65 years.May his
soul rest in peace.Amen.

30(b). Here lies the body of James Bourke who died June 25th aged 8 years.Also Bridget
Bourke who died June 27th Aged 12 years. 1795.

31. Here lies the body of Catherine Kennedy alias Daniel who died September 1807 aged 46
yrs.May she rest in peace.Amen.

32. Erected by Alice Burke alias Cleary of Kilconnel in memory of her beloved husband
Thomas Burke who departed this 1ife the 4th October 1863 aged 64 years.Also his son
James Bourke who died 3rd April 1863 aged 15 yrs.Requescant in pace.Amen.

32(a). Erected by Mrs. J. O'Ryan,Cashel in memory of her parents Thomas Bourke died

October 12th 1864 Alice Burke nee Cleary who died June 3rd 1889 also her brother

James Burke died April 9th 1863, Thomas Burke died April 20th 1924.R.1.P.
0'Brien,Cashel.

33. Here lies the body of Thomas Hogan of Coolkip departed this life March 9th 1821 aged 23
years.May his soul rest in peace.Amen.Also his wife Mary Hogan alias Bourkes died August
20th 1828 aged 20 yrs.May she rest in peace.Anen.Erected by P.W. Hogan 1928 in memory
of his forebearers and 5 children who are interred here.R.1.P.See memorial cross.

33(a). Erected by Thomas Hogan of Coolkip in memory of his two sons John died November lst

1834 aged 27 years.Edmond Hogan died March 17th 1835 aged 23 years Thos Hogan Junior

died April 2nd 1860 aged 78.Thos Hogan died April 16th 1861 aged 24 years.Johanna
Hogan died June 6th 1874 aged 64.Also his wife died February 3rd 1888 aged 78.John
Flogan died November 24th 1875 aged 47 years.May they rest in peace.Amen.

34, In loving memory of Patrick Maher,Coolmaine died 6th February 1953.his wife Ellen died
6th December 1929.Their som John died 7th November R.I.P.Erected by The Maher Family.
W.Disney,Clonmel.

35. Gloria in Excelsis Deo.Erected by Edmond Keevan of Moyglass in memory of his daughter
Catherine Keevan departed this life August 30th 1841 aged 12 years.Requiescant in pace
Amen.

36, Here lieth the body of Margaret Navan alias Dalton who died October 2nd 1775 aged 35
yrs. also her husband Richard Navan who died June 17th 1806 aged 72 years.May they
rest in peace.Amen.

37. In excelsis, Erected by John Murry in memory of his ther Mary Maher departed 1785
y AR ey

aged 35 yrs.May she rest in peace.Amen. Comhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipperary County Council



38. and enclosed by W and B Toppin,Fethard 1962.Sacred to the memory of Mr. Philip
Toppin late of Buffana departed this changeful life the 13 of June 1824 aged 62 years.
Erected by his widow Mrs. Sarah Toppin.Also to the memory of Sarah Toppin who departed
this 1ife the 15 of February 1856 aged 73 years.Also their son Nicholas Toppin of
Tullamaine who died 12th April 1902 aged 82 years.His wife Anne died 18th March 1917 aged
81 years.Also their three children all of whom died at Tullamaine,Jane in 1916,Philip
in 1934/John in 1950.

38(a). Here lieth the body of Elizabeth Hayes alias Toppin to Garret of Ballykelly who died
January 21 94 aged 37.

39, Here lieth ye body of John Toppin who departed this life June 18 1785 aged 75 years and
his wife Margaret Toppin who departed in 1807 aged 78 years.Also their son Nicholas
Toppin who departed July 22 1820.Aged 68 years.

39(a) . Here lieth the body of Sarah Tappin alias Culbert who died August 13th 1810 aged 82
years.Here lieth the body of Thomas Tappin whe died(sic) Fwbruary 15 1814 aged 81 years.

40. Here lieth the body of Patrick Dwyer who this life July ye 19th 1777.Aged 51 years.
Requiescant in peace.

41. Here lies the body of Bridget Domevan alias Roche who died December lst 1822 aged 74
years.Also her son William Donevan of Monroe who died April 25th 1835 aged 33 yrs.May
their souls rest in peace.Amen.

42. Here lieth the body of Joan Ryan otherwise produce who departed this Jan the lst 1775,
aged 61 years.This stome was erected by her son Edmond Pordue.Requiescant in peace.Amen.

43. Sacred to the memory of Micheal Pergue of Cashel who died August 8th 1866 aged 21 years.
May he rest in peace.Amen.

44, In loving memory of Stephen Moloney,Knockbritt died 2lst June 1937.His wife Elizabeth
died 25th May 1956 and their three children.Alsc Joseph Maher,Silverfort died 21st
July 1968.R.I.P.Erected by Elizabeth Maher.

45. In loving memory of Johanna Coomey,Dunguib died 12th Oct. 1954 aged 84 yrs..Her daughter
May Walsh died lst Nov.-1918 aged 26 years,her grandson John Cooney killed accidentally
11th July 1951 aged 18 years.R.I.P.

46. Here lies the body of Margaret Hayes daughter of Garret Hayes who died Feb. 20 94 13
years.

47. Erected by Sam Perry to the memory of his brother Matthew Perry who died l4th April 1816
aged 50 yrs. and also his brother Henry Perry who died May 20th 1816 aged 22 yrs.Short
was our stay and long may be our rest.Christ called us hence because he thought it best
go home dear friends and cease from TEERS we must stay here till Christ appears.

48. Here lies the body of Mich Breem of Silverfort who departed this life December the 6th
1828 aged 78 yrs..Also his wife Mary Breen alias Hanrahan who departed this life March
the 17 1824 aged 80 years.May they rest in peace.Amen.

49, No Inscription visible.

50. Gloria in Excelsis Deo.Here lie the remains of Bridget Ryan who departed this life on
the 28th of September 1843 aged 112 years,for 57 years she was the faithful servant of
one family;she watched over the childhood of three generatioms and enjoyed till the last
as the reward of a virtuous life bodily and spiritual comforts together with the blessi
of senses unimpaired.May she rest in peace.Amen.

51. No Inscription visible.

R
Ellen Dunning alias Maher who died Dec. 1 1837 aged yrs.Ua&snyhamnnnnnﬂiéLraTLd Marc

52, Gloria in Excelsis Deo.Erected by Patrick Dunning ofM‘uogmirmanggqﬁ%bgf is mother
the 6 1838 aged 16 yrs..
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Here lies the body of Pat Coady who died April 22th 1817 aged 35 years.May he rest inm
peace.Amen.

Erected by Edmond Kelly of Newtown to the memory of his wife Catherine Kelly alias
Kearney who departed this life 8th November 1863 aged 65 years.Also his son Jeremiah
Kelly who departed this life 3rd April 1864 aged 88 years.Remodeled by Mrs. Kelly of
Newtown in memory of her husband John Kelly who departed this life 29th November 1890
aged 65 years.Requiescant in Pace. Amen.

Brophy,Glengoole.
No inscription visible.

Erected by John Kearney on memory of his father Micheal Kearney of Monroe who died May

3 1833 aged 72 years.Also his sister Ellen who died June 23 aged 62 yrs..May their souls
rest in peace.Amen.And John Kearney who died April 18 1836 aged 34 years.May their souls
rest in peace.,Amen.

Erected by William Dunning in memory of his father Patrick Dunning, Castleblake who
departed this life 27th September 1837 aged 52 yrs,Requiescant in Peace.Amen.

In loving memory of ,Farranalleen,Fethard died 23rd May 1953.Her son Patrick died
21st June 1978.R.I.P..0'Neill.

J 0'Neill,Ballysloce.

No inscription visible.

Here lies the body of Thomas Hickey who died 1778 aged 52 yrs. also his wife Margaret
Hickey alias Bourke died 1795 aged 41 yrs.May they rest in peace.Amen.

His Gloria inexcelsis Deo.Here lies the body of Brigit Breen alias Dohany departed March
the 2 aged 37 years.

Here lies the body of William Brinan,son of John Brinan who died March the 20th 1768
aged 17 years.

Here lies the body of Edmond Brennan late of Curraugh-Scarteen who departed this life
September the 8th 1811 aged 37 years.Also his wife Mary Bremnan alias Ryan who departed
this life March the 19th 1810 aged 50 years.May they rest in peace.Amen.

Gloria in excelsis deo.Erected Pierce Quirke of Beechmont in memery of his mother
Catherine Quirke alias Taylor who departed this life November S5th 1843 aged 72 years.
Also his wife Bridget Quirke alias Tobin.May their souls rest in peace.Amen.Remodeled
by Laurence Stapleton in memory of his wife Ellen Quirke died January 13th 1867 aged
69 years.The above Pierce Quirke died March 1868 aged 75 years.

E.Hogan,Cashel.

Here lies the body of Philip Behersera who died January 18th 1776 aged 24 years.

Gloria in excelsis Deo.Erected by Micheal Cody of Rathdoran in memory of his Father
James Cody who died Jume 15th 1811 aged 62 years.Also his wife Mary Cody alias Eustace
who died Sept. 18th,1835 aged 84 years.Also their grandson Mich Cody died July llth
1843 aged 24 yrs..

66(a). Sacred to the memory of James Cody of Cashel who died 22nd April 1872 aged 56 years.

67.

68.

Also his son James who died 17th Sept. 1870.Sacred heart of Jesus have mercy on them.
Erected as a tribute of affection by his son Cormelius A.Coady of San Francisco.Also
his daughter Margaret Cody who died Jan 30th 1919.R.1,P..

Here lieth the body of Amnn R who died 1798 aged 18 yrs..May she rest in peace.Amen.
Erected by her mother Cathy Coady.

Here lieth the body of Jymes Bourke of Fethard who died October 12th 1791 aged 66 yrs..
May he rgst in peace.Amen.Also his son Thomas Bourktdied April 20th 1793 aged 60

Combhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
years. Tipperary County Council



68(a). Sacred to the memory of Catherine Carew alias Meagher wife of Mr.John Carew Lowesoleen

who departed this life May 24th 1825 in the 29th year of her age.She was an
affectionate wife,tender mother,a sincere friend, .

68(b). Here lieth the body of Edward Carew of Pepperstown who this life May 16th 1804 aged 78

years.Also his daughter Judith Ryan alias Carew who departed this life August 17th
1807 aged 44 years.Also the remains of John Carew of Derrylusken grandson of the above
Edmond who departed this life January 29th 1824 aged 24 years.

68(c). I,H.S.Here lies the body of James Carew who died llth July 1875 aged 45.Erected by his

son.

68(d). INRI IHS Here lies the body of Liam Carew who parted this life October the 19th 1880

69.

70.
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aged 55 years.Lord have mercy on his soul.Amen.Erected by John Carew.

Erected to the mercy of Wd. William Carew of Clonmel who died the 5 Dec. 1823 aged 65
years.Also his wife Margaret Carew lies here who died March 12 1832 aged 63 years.

Erected by Garret Fitzgerald in memory of his father James Fitzgerald who lies here
interred he departed this life the 16 of January 1809 in the 70 year of his age.May he
rest in peace.Amen.

Here lies the body of Edmond Grimes formerly of St. Johnstown who departed this life
February 8th 1806 aged 68 years.May he rest in peace.Amen.

Erected by Thomas Graham of Clonmel in memory of his father John Graham late of Mobarman
who died 11 March 1870 aged 85 yrs.His mother Ellen Graham died 3rd March 1849 aged 56
years.His brother Pierce Graham died 18th January 1869 aged 49 years.James Graham died
May 1878.Thomas Graham died November 1882,Arthur Graham died December 1892.R.I.P.

Here lies the body of Judy Grimes alias Skehan who died 1793 aged 26 years.Lord have
mercy on her soul.Amen.Erected by her husband A.H Grimes.

IHS.Here lies the body of Martin Phelan who died first August 1773 aged 51 yrs.Requiescan
in Pace.Amen.Erected by his wife Joan Grimes,

Erected by Reverend E. Graham as a tribute of respect to the memory of his dear brother
Arthur whose remains were here departed March 1891 aged 36 years.God be merciful to his
soul.Amen.

Erected by Mrs.Greham in memory of her husband John Greham of St.Johnstown who departed
this life 24th February 1855 aged 25 years.

Erected by Mary Molloy in memory of her husband Thomas Day who departed this life March
10,1819 aged 68 yrs..May he rest in peace.Amen.

Erected by Patrick Taylor of Folkstown in memory of his father James Taylor died May the
1 1871 aged 60 years.May he rest in peace.Amen.

In loving memory of Florence Irene died 20th April 1959 aged 92 years widow of Heary
Fitzmaurice Philips Hunt M.D. of Huyton,Lancashire and of Ballysinone,Co. Tipperary.

Here lieth the remains of Thomas Haydem of Folkstown who departed this life on March 2nd
1841 aged 54 years.

To the memory of the Reverend of Jacob by Thomas vesv Nugent
. (Remainder indecipherable).

Combhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipperary County Council



82. Within this vault lie the remains of Thomas B. Godfrey Esq. only son of John Godfrey of
Beechmount Esq. who departed this life 29th Jan. 1808 in the 26th year of his age;by an
esteemed friend 'stop gentle traveller pause a moment here shed ocer his gold and silent
tomb a tear to youth whose body lies beneath this stone whose soul to heavan on seraph
wings has flown respectful would have paused oh more have wept where the remains of a
true christian slept tears from his eyes would there have stolen away like dew drops
giving in the morning rays virtue and truth beloved with hope was blest.His goeds to
bliss in relms of lasting rest!

Back~-
Remodeled by Elizabeth Relict of Thomas Godfirey Philips Esquire A.D.1859.

83. Gloria in Excelsis Deoc.Erected by John Meehan in memory of his father William Meehan of
Lismortan who departed this life July 23rd 1835 aged 80 years.Also his mother Catherine
Meehan alias Heany who died February 14 1897 aged 66 years.Also his wife Margaret Meehan
alias Nugent who died May 27th aged 47 years.,May they rest in peace.Amen.

84. No inscription visible.

85. Gloria in Excelsis Deo.Erected by the Haydens of Ballenie in memory of his son Paul
Hayden who departed this life November 30th 1823 aged 27 yrs. Also his son James died May
23rd 1812 aged 18.Amen.

86. Erected by Jeremiah and Micheal Foley,Heverhill mass U.S. in memory of their father
William Foley died Dec. 28th 1882 aged 56 years and their brother Maurice who died young.
Annie Foley Relick of Matthew late of London died 24th August 1959 aged 85 years.

87. Erected by his children in memory of John Meehan,St.Johnstown who died 4th Oct. 1910 aged
79 years.His father Andrew Meehan died November 1861 aged 64 years,also his daughter
Jane Ryan (nee) Heehan died 29th Jan.1913 aged 38 years.Also her son Pat Ryan died aged
6 months.R.I.P..
Left side-
His daughter Bridget Grant died 8th Oct. 1957 aged 83 years.Also his son John Meehan,
Arbour Hill died 8th April 1961 aged 85 years.
Right side-
Also his daughter-in-law Nora Meehan (nee) O'Donnell died 6th Sept.1925 aged 52 years.His
son Andrew died 29th Jan. 1929 aged 59 years and his daughter Anastasia died 30th March
1929 aged 52 years.Mary Meehan died 10 Junme 1936 aged 76 years.
Smith,Ballylusky.

88. Erected by Thomas Purtill in memory of his father John Purtill who died on the 7th June
1872 aged 68 years.R.I.P..

89. IN HOCSIGNO VEN DES erected by Ellen Sampson of Ballyvaden in memory of her husband
Patrick Sampson who departed this life Junme 1llth 1861 aged 46 years.Also her son John
Sampson who died January 6th 1867 aged 19 years,her daughter Mrs. Ellen Hannigan nee
Sampson who died January 20th 1914 aged 68 years,her husband John Hannigan died 27th Apri
1926 aged 81 years and their son John died 18th Jan.1941 aged 56 years.Requiescant in
pace.Amen.

90. In rememberance of the Prices of Coleraine.R.I.P,Erected by Philip Breen.
W. Disney,Clonmel.

91. David Alexander Cannen died August 5th 1877 aged 51.
Ryan,Rathduff.

91(a). In memoram Agnes Campbell Tennant beloved wife of Jas Donaldson died 20th October 188.
aged 49 years,her brave true bright spirit left us mourning looking to Jesus Donaldson M.]
died 4 April 1900 aged 73 years,late of Mobaranne.

91(b). Sacred to the memory of David Tennant ESQ.,J.P. of Mobaranne who died 19th August 1880
aged 71 and Sarah C.Walker his wife who died 4th March 1880 aged 67.

91(c). Sacred to the memory of John David Hill,Esquire of (alernﬁﬂi’?ﬁ&%ﬂ?@@n RidMANFe1l
asleep on the 3lst day of August 1875 in the 35th y £ his age, JTHESS 1V.14,EPH
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92, Sacred to the memory of Samuel Philips,Esquire of Beechmount who departed this life on
the 22nd day of January 1878 aged 35 years.Also Jane wife of the above Samuel Philips,
she departed this life April 24th 1895 aged 56 years.Also Richard,second son of the above
aged 59 years died 7th Feb. 1926.Peace perfect peace.And J. Godfrey eldest son,Colonel
Tipperary Artillery died 3lst Dec. 1927 aged 62 years.Hugh B. youngest son died lst Marcl
1928 aged 52 years,'From heaven blessed are the dead which die in the Lord'.

93. In memory of Mary,eldest daughter of James Hibberson Esq. and Elizabeth his wife late of
;Derbyshire died at Noan aged 74 years.

94, In loving memory of Ellen nee Morehouse,wife of F.R. Armitage,G.F. Noan born 2lst July

1864 died 17th Feb. 1942 and of F.R. Armitage,Fredrick Rhodes born 1llth Aug. 1867,died
8th Sept. 1982.

94(a)., In memory of Stanley Black who died at Noan 4th May 1875 aged 83 years,and his wife
Sarah Whittenbury Black who died in England and is 'interred' here.Also Elizabeth Black,
his sister who died at Noan 1l4th March 1866.

Harrison,Dublin.

94(b). In loving memory of Thomas Rhodes Armitage,M.D. of London and Noan,Co.Tipperary, 'the
friend of the blind',who died 23rd Oct.1990 aged 66,'Thine eyes shall see the king in hi
beauty'Isiah XXXIII.17 Also of Harriet his wife,daughter of Stanley Black who died in
London on 3rd Nov. 1901 and is interred here.

Harrison,Dublin.

94(c). In memory of Thomas Micheal,son of Fredrick R. and Ellen Armitage born 24th Feb. 1898
died 8th Nov. 1899.

95. In loving memory of Margaret Katherine Armitage,Ballydrehid,Cahir born 13th May 1897,die
23rd June 1982,

96. In loving memory of Elanor Rhodes Armitage,Noan 1904-1973.Also Doris Mary Rhodes Armitag
1900-1979.

97. Sacred to the memory of Elizabeth,wife of David Beattie who died in Dublin 28th April
1896 aged 56 years.For many years a valued servant and friend in the family of Dr. and
Mrs. T.A. Armitage,'At thy right hand there are pleasures forever more'Psalm XVI.Also
David Beattie husband of the above who died in Dublin on the 8th February 1910 aged 71
years.Peace perfect peace.

C.W. Harrison and sons,Dublin.
98, In Loving memory of Kitty Catherine Grace Hallowes nee Douglas,very dearly beloved wife

of Lt.Col. J.W. Hallowes,died 8th February 1959 aged 53,and of the above Lt. Col. Joss
Hallowes died l4th July 1967 aged 72.

99. To the memory of Bertie Albert Maitland Jacob of Silverfort died July lst 1972 aged 80
years.Also his dear wife Nora Rose died July 8th 1978 aged 81 years.

100. In loving memory of Anne Rhodes Keane,wife of Major M.W. Keane of Magorban bormn 10th
August 1910 died 23rd January 1974.

101. In loving memory of Maurice Keating born 8th December 1898 died 26 May 1979.
Brophy,Glengoole.

Combhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipperary County Council
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